

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 6, 2013

No. 12-5413

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE and
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Dan M. Berkovitz

General Counsel

Jonathan L. Marcus

Deputy General Counsel

Robert A. Schwartz

Assistant General Counsel

Nancy R. Doyle

Assistant General Counsel

Martin B. White

Assistant General Counsel

Melissa Chiang

Counsel

Commodity Futures Trading Commission

Three Lafayette Centre

1155 21st Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20581

(202) 418-5958

rschwartz@cftc.gov

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, RELATED CASES (cont'd)	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	xi
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Derivatives Markets and the Commodity Exchange Act.....	3
1. The CFTC’s Discretion to Modify the CPO Definition	5
2. 1975-2003: RICs Not Excluded from the Definition	6
3. Swaps and the Commodity Futures Modernization Act.....	6
4. The 2003 Deregulation	7
B. The Financial Crisis and Dodd-Frank.....	8
1. “De Facto” Commodity Pools	9
2. SEC Reports that “Complete Data” Is “Unavailable.”	10
C. Rulemaking	11
1. Proposal.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
2. Comments	12
3. The Final Rule.....	13
D. District Court Proceedings	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Final Rule Is a Reasonable Response to Market Events and Legislation.	23
A. The CFTC Reasonably Changed Policy.	23
B. The Registration Requirement Is Justified.....	32
C. The Requirement of Data Reporting Is Reasonable.	37
II. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Unripe Challenge to Compliance Rules.	41
III. The CFTC Thoroughly Considered the Costs and Benefits.	41
IV. The Final Rule Is Rational in Its Particulars.	53
A. The 5 Percent/100 Percent Test Is Rational.....	53
B. The CFTC Rationally Included Swaps in the Thresholds.	55
C. The CFTC Rationally Excluded Only Specified Bona Fide Hedging.	57
V. Plaintiffs’ Notice Arguments Lack Merit.	60
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Am. Coke & Coal Chems. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	61
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3373 (Dec. 12, 2012)	51
<i>Am. Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	43, 48
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 166 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	56
<i>American Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22, 41, 50, 51
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 501 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	29
<i>Anna Jaques Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	51
<i>Blickenstaff v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Board of Trade v. SEC</i> , 677 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir.), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 459 U.S. 1026 (1982).....	36
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22, 43, 51, 52
<i>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977)	35
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20, 30, 46, 52
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	60
* <i>Charter Communications v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	33, 46
* <i>Consumer Elecs. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	42
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	61
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	19, 20, 25-30, 42, 53
<i>Fox Television Stations v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>reversed</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Brock</i> , 778 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	19
<i>In re Infinity Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 3 F.C.C.R. 930, 1987 WL 345514 (FCC Dec. 29, 1987)	25
<i>International Swaps and Derivatives Association v. CFTC</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d _, No. 11-cv-2146-RLW, 2012 WL 4466311 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2012), <i>pending appeal</i> , Docket No. 12-5362 (D.C. Cir.)	ii, 58, 59
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Leist v. Simplot</i> , 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	36
<i>Marcum v. Salazar</i> , 694 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	41
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	30
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	3
<i>Mobile Oil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 35 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	59
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19, 23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	43
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19, 24
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
* <i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	23
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. MSHA</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	28, 30
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)	49
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186, 196 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Terry v. Reno</i> , 101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. OSHA</i> , 836 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1987)	42
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>WorldCom Inc. v. FCC</i> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19, 59
 <u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	60, 61
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	60
5 U.S.C. § 704	41
5 U.S.C. § 706	57
7 U.S.C. § 1a(9)	4
7 U.S.C. § 1a(11)(A)	5
7 U.S.C. § 1a(11)(B)	6, 9
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)	4, 56
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A)	3
7 U.S.C. § 5(a)-(b)	4, 9
7 U.S.C. § 6m	35
7 U.S.C. § 6n(1)	35
7 U.S.C. § 6n(3)(A)	35, 37, 38
7 U.S.C. § 19(a)	41, 42
44 U.S.C. § 3507(d)(6)	46
Commodity Exchange Act (CEA), 7 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> 3-5, 9, 13, 35-36, 44, 49-51	
Commodity Futures Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000) (“CFMA”)	7, 8, 16, 28, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010)	8-18, 22-31, 38, 43, 56
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA), 44 U.S.C. §§ 3501 <i>et seq.</i>	45
<u>Federal Regulations</u>	
17 C.F.R. § 3.12(h)(1)(ii)	34
17 C.F.R. § 4.13(a)(4)	2
17 C.F.R. §§ 4.20, <i>et seq.</i>	46
17 C.F.R. §§ 4.20-.23 (1993)	6
17 C.F.R. §§ 4.20-26	1
17 C.F.R. § 210	39
17 C.F.R. § 210.12-13	39
CFTC Rule 4.27, 17 C.F.R. § 4.27	2, 12, 15, 18, 23, 24, 37, 45, 48-49
CFTC Rule 4.5, 17 C.F.R. § 4.5	1-3, 7-11, 14-18, 23-27, 42, 45-46, 50, 59, 61
<u>Legislative history</u>	
156 Cong. Rec. S3605 (May 12, 2010) (Sen. Shelby)	8
<i>Enhancing Investor Protection & the Regulation of Sec. Markets</i> , S. Hrg. 111-58 (Mar. 10, 2009) (ICI Testimony), http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-111shrg51395/pdf/CHRG-111shrg51395.pdf	35, 43
H.R. Rep. No. 97-565 at 48 (1982), http://www.cftc.gov/ucm/groups/public/@swaps/documents/file/hrep97-565.pdf	33, 34
S. Rep. No. 111-176 at 29 (2010) (Senate Conference Report), http://www.cftc.gov/ucm/groups/public/@swaps/documents/file/senrep111-176.pdf	8, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Register Releases</u>	
<i>Final Joint Rule on Reporting by Investment Advisers to Private Funds and Certain CPOs and CTAs on Form PF (joint SEC/CFTC rulemaking), 76 FR 71128 (Nov. 16, 2011)</i>	31, 32
<i>Final Rule, Add'l Registration & Regulatory Relief for CPOs, 68 FR 47221 (Aug. 8, 2003)</i>	7, 54
<i>Final Rule: CPO Exclusion for Certain Otherwise Regulated Persons, 50 FR 15868 (Apr. 23, 1985).....</i>	6, 53
<i>Final Rule: CPO Exclusion for Certain Otherwise Regulated Persons, 58 FR 6371 (Jan 28, 1993).....</i>	6
<i>Final Rule: CPOs & Commodity Trading Advisors, 77 FR 11252 (Feb. 24, 2012), corrected due to publication errors, 77 FR 17328 (Mar. 26, 2012) (Final Rule).....</i>	2, 3, 8, 11-17, 20- 28, 30-58, 61
<i>Financial Stability Oversight Council, Authority to Require Supervision & Regulation of Certain Nonbank Financial Companies, 77 FR 21637 (Apr. 11, 2012).....</i>	32
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Exclusion for Certain Otherwise Regulated Persons From the Definition of the Term “Commodity Pool Operator”, 67 FR 65743 (Oct. 28, 2002)</i>	15
<i>Notice of Joint Proposed Rulemaking on Further Definition, 76 FR 29818 (May 23, 2011) (joint SEC/CFTC proposal).....</i>	57
<i>Notice of Joint Proposed Rulemaking: Reporting by Investment Advisers to Private Funds and Certain Commodity Pool Operators and Commodity Trading Advisors on Form PF, 76 FR 8068 (Feb. 11, 2011) (joint SEC/CFTC proposed rule).....</i>	11, 12
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, CPO & CTA: Exemption from Registration, 49 FR 4778 (Feb. 8, 1984).....</i>	6
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: CPOs & Commodity Trading Advisors: Amendments to Compliance Obligations, 76 FR 7976 (Feb. 11, 2011).....</i>	1, 11, 12, 14, 24-27, 31, 38, 44-46, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Harmonization of Compliance Obligations for RICs Required to Register as CPOs</i> , 77 FR 11345 (Feb. 24, 2012).....	2, 14, 15, 49-50
<i>SEC Release: Use of Derivatives by Investment Companies Under the Investment Company Act of 1940</i> , 76 FR 55237 (Sept. 7, 2011) (SEC Release).....	10, 11, 31, 36-37, 44-45
<u>Other authorities</u>	
112 Banking L.J. 757, 761 (1995).....	29
Brooksley Born, <i>Regulatory Responses to Risks in the OTC Derivatives Market</i> (remarks Nov. 13, 1998), http://www.cftc.gov/opa/speeches/opaborn-40.htm	4
Daniel Hemel, <i>Comment: Empty Creditors & Debt Exchanges</i> , 27 Yale J. on Reg. 159 (2010).....	5
<i>Final Report of the Nat'l Comm'n on the Causes of the Fin. and Econ. Crisis in the U.S.</i> (Jan. 2011), http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-FCIC/pdf/GPO-FCIC.pdf	8
ICI Public Comment Letter to SEC Concerning Use of Derivatives by Investment Companies under the Investment Company Act of 1940 (SEC File Number S73311) (Nov. 7, 2011), http://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-33-11/s73311-46.pdf	37, 58
Interp. Ltr. 75-17, 1975-77 Comm. Fut. L.Rep. (CCH) ¶ 20,112 (Nov. 4, 1975).....	5
R. Kolb & J. Overdahl, <i>Futures, Options, & Swaps</i> 5-6 (5th ed. 2007).....	4
Registration & Examination Requirements, http://www.finra.org/Industry/Compliance/Registration/QualificationsExams/Qualifications/P011051	33
